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Introduction 

1. This determination by the Alcohol Beverages Advertising Code (“ABAC”) Adjudication 
Panel (“The Panel”) concerns a facebook page for VB produced on behalf of Carlton 
United Brewers (“the Advertiser”) and arises from a confidential complaint received on 
21 June 2012. 

The Quasi-Regulatory System 

2. Alcohol advertising in Australia is subject to an amalgam of laws and codes of practice 
which regulates and guides the content and, to some extent, the placement of 
advertisements. Given the mix of government and industry influences and requirements 
in place, it is accurate to describe the regime applying to alcohol advertising as quasi-
regulation. The most important provisions applying to alcohol advertising are found in:  

(a) a generic code (the AANA Advertiser Code of Ethics) with a corresponding public 
complaint mechanism operated by the Advertising Standards Bureau (ASB); 

(b) an alcohol specific code (the Alcohol Beverages Advertising Code) and 
complaints mechanism established under the ABAC Scheme; 

(c) certain broadcast codes, notably the Commercial Television Industry Code of 
Practice (CTICP) which restricts when direct advertisements for alcoholic drinks 
may be broadcast; and 

(d) The Outdoor Media Association Code of Ethics which includes provisions about 
Billboard advertising. 

3. The complaints systems operated under the ABAC scheme and the ASB are separate 
but inter-related in some respects.  Firstly, for ease of public access, the ASB provides a 
common entry point for alcohol advertising complaints.  Upon receipt, the ASB forwards 
a copy of the complaint to the Chief Adjudicator of the ABAC Panel. 
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4. The Chief Adjudicator and the ASB independently assess the complaint as to whether 
the complaint raises issues under the ABAC, AANA Code of Ethics or both Codes.  If the 
Chief Adjudicator decides that the complaint raises solely issues under the Code of 
Ethics, then it is not dealt with by the ABAC Panel.  If the complaint raises issues under 
the ABAC, it will be dealt with by the ABAC Panel.  If the complaint raises issues under 
both the ABAC and the Code of Ethics, then the ABAC Panel will deal with the complaint 
in relation to the ABAC issues, while the ASB will deal with the Code of Ethics issues. 

5. The complaint raises concerns under the ABAC and accordingly is within the Panel’s 
jurisdiction.  

The Complaint Timeline 

6. The complaint was received by ABAC on 21 June 2011. 

7. The Panel endeavours to determine complaints within 30 business days of receipt of the 
complaint, but this timeline depends on the timely receipt of materials and advice and the 
availability of Panel members to convene and decide the issue.  The complaint has not 
been determined within the 30 day timeframe, due to the unavailability of the Chief 
Adjudicator and the complexity of the issues raised. 

Pre-vetting Clearance  

8. The quasi-regulatory system for alcohol beverages advertising features independent 
examination of most proposed advertisements against the ABAC prior to publication or 
broadcast.  Pre-vetting approval was not obtained for this advertisement. 

The Advertisement 

9. The complaint refers to a facebook site at www.facebook.com/vb.   

10. The site features a photograph of the product on ice and a hand reaching in and holding 
a beer at the top of the page and inset, a picture of a stubby of VB next to a glass of 
beer.  Below the picture is the text “VB” and “The official Facebook page of the best cold 
beer www.vb.com.au”.  Below are both VB and user generated posts. 

11. The site contains numerous posts by VB and users of the site.  Relevant posts 
highlighted in the complaint are described following: 

(a) 14 January 2011 (VB) - “It’s nearly 5pm – time to crack the weekend’s 
first VB” followed by a number of user-generated posts including “What’s 
this 5pm crap.  Cracked my first one hours ago”, “lol your 6 hours late”, 
“its never too early ern!”, “Started already”, “FUCK THAT I cracked my 
first 4 hours ago haha”, “And actually beer o’clock is when the pub opens 
isn’t it?”, “I do it every day”, “5pm, pfft, I cracked my first at 5 am”, “On the 
8th already”, “I cracked my first vb 10 hours ago lol.  Bring it on….” 

(b) 25 January 2011 (VB) – “Besides VB, what’s the next essential needed 
for a great Australia Day BBQ” followed by a number of user-generated 
posts including “Meat and bongs”, “A beer bong”, “Vb vb and more vb 
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mmm mother’s milk”,” More VB”, “Cocaine & strippers”, “Another vb!”, 
“More vb”, “Extra vb as to much is never enough”, “More V.B”. 

(c) 15 February 2011 (VB) - “Could this be every man’s dream job? VB’s 
brewmasters get to taste each batch of VB six times before it goes out to 
you” followed by a number of user-generated posts including “As you can 
see from my police record im highly experienced look 4wd 2 da 
interview!lmfao”, “Hook it to my veins!!!!!!!!” 

(d) 23 September 2011 (VB) - “What are your plans for preliminary final 
weekend?  Hope VB’s involved”, followed by a number of user-generated 
posts including “Get pissed with the fam, bottle my cousin!”, “Drink a shit 
load & back the Mighty Storm”. 

(e) 30 September 2011 (VB) - “Two massive grand finals in two days.  Has 
there ever been a better reason to enjoy a few cold VBs than this?” 
followed by a number of user-generated posts including “A few VB????? 
More like A LOT OF VBs:)” 

The Complaint 

12. The complainant argues that: 

(a) the Facebook pages are openly accessible to Facebook users under the 
age of 18, who can view the content, ‘Like’ the pages so that any content 
is pushed to their news feeds, comment and post content; 

(b) content, including that produced by fans, that is in breach of regulatory 
codes should be moderated and removed; 

(c) a number of posts in response to a post by VB on 25 January 2011 
celebrate excessive alcohol consumption; 

(d) a number of posts in response to a post by VB on 15 February 2011 
celebrate irresponsible and excessive alcohol consumption and a direct 
association between consumption of alcohol and unlawful behaviour; 

(e) a post by VB on 14 January 2011 and a number of posts in response to it 
encourage and promote excessive alcohol consumption; 

(f) a number of posts in response to a post by VB on 23 September 2011 
encourage and promote excessive alcohol consumption; 

(g) a number of posts breach the AANA Code of Ethics. 

The Code 

13. The ABAC provides that advertisements for alcohol beverages must: 

a) present a mature, balanced and responsible approach to the consumption of 
alcohol beverages and, accordingly – 
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i) must not encourage excessive consumption or abuse of alcohol; 

ii) must not encourage under-age drinking; 

iii) must not promote offensive behaviour, or the excessive consumption, 
misuse or abuse of alcohol beverages; 

d) not depict any direct association between the consumption of alcohol beverages, 
other than low alcohol beverages, and the operation of a motor vehicle, boat or 
aircraft or the engagement in any sport (including swimming and water sports) or 
potentially hazardous activity and, accordingly –  

 
i) any depiction of the consumption of alcohol beverages in connection with 

the above activities must not be represented as having taken place before 
or during engagement of the activity in question and must in all cases 
portray safe practices 

The Advertiser’s Comments  

14. The Advertiser responded to the complaint and questions posed by the Panel on 2 July 
2012 with a lengthy response. The response is attached as “Annexure A” to this 
determination.  

The Panel’s View  

15. This complaint raises both substantive and procedural issues which will be dealt with in 
turn.  

Are the Facebook pages “advertisements for alcohol beverages” within the 
meaning of the ABAC? 

16. The Advertiser contends that the VB Facebook page should not be considered to be 
“alcohol beverage advertising” within the meaning of the ABAC Scheme. This raises a 
fundamental threshold issue as to whether the Advertiser is obliged to meet the ABAC 
Standards in how its Facebook operates. This is because the ABAC is not all 
encompassing in its application to activity which might be regarded as marketing and 
promotion of alcohol products. Rather the ABAC applies to a particular type of 
marketing, namely advertising.  

17. The ABAC Scheme came into operation in 1998 and was based upon an earlier Code of 
Practice and public complaints system. It is evident that the Scheme was designed to 
create a Code of Practice to govern the dominant form of alcohol marketing of the 
period, namely advertising via “traditional” mediums of TV, radio, print and outdoor sites, 
such as billboards. At the time of the Scheme’s creation, the internet as it currently 
operates and social media such as, Facebook simply did not exist. 

18. In 2004 the Scheme was extended to capture advertising via the internet but this 
extension still did not anticipate social media. Increasingly, however the Panel has been 
required to consider complaints which have raised social media and the role it plays 
within the promotion of alcohol brands by alcohol beverage companies.  
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19. The advertiser argues that its Facebook page should not be considered to be advertising 
of the kind that the ABAC Scheme was design to apply. In making this argument several 
observations are made such as:  

• Social media is dynamic, informal and allows people to subscribe to communities of 
interest; 

• It is conversational in tone and content and reflects diversity of language and views 
expressed; 

• The interactive and “real time” nature of the medium makes it appealing to 
marketers of products but also makes it very challenging to control; 

• The users of social media are to a larger extent “self regulating” in that only people 
wanting to engage in the virtual conversation take part. In this context, it should be 
noted that the conversation is not broadcast more widely. 

20. These observations can be accepted as can be the conclusion that social media is not of 
the same character as traditional broadcast media which the ABAC Scheme was 
designed in mind. It does not follow however, that the ABAC Standards do not apply to 
alcohol advertising via social media such as a Facebook page. The answer to this 
question rests on whether the page can be fairly be regarded to be “alcohol beverage 
advertising” for ABAC Scheme purposes.  

21. The ABAC does not define the term “advertising”. Rather the Code provides in its 
preamble that the industry sponsors of the Scheme are committed to the goal of “all 
advertisements for alcohol beverages” complying with the spirit and intent of this Code. 
“Internet advertisements” are defined in the Code as “internet sites primarily intended for 
advertising developed by or for producers or importers of alcohol products available in 
Australia ........ and to banner advertising of such products on third party sites”.  

22. This can be contrasted with the AANA Code of Ethics which defines “advertising or 
marketing communications” as meaning “any material which is published or broadcast 
using any medium or any activity which is undertaken by, or on behalf of advertiser or 
marketer, and  

• Over which the advertiser or marketer has a reasonable degree of control and; 

• That draws the attention of the public in a manner calculated to promote or oppose 
directly or indirectly a product, service, person, organisation or line of conduct but 
does not include excluded advertising or marketing communications”. 

23. The ASB which consider complaints under the Code of Ethics, has recently concluded 
that an alcohol company’s Facebook page falls within this definition noting: 

• The advertiser has a reasonable degree of control over the site; 



  

 

 6/17 

• The site draws attention of a segment of the public in a manner calculated to 
promote the product and; 

• User generated as well as the content generated by the page creator itself fell within 
the definition and is required to meet the AANA Code of Ethics Standards. 

A recent decision of the Federal Court as well as observations from an ACCC 
Commissioner lend weight to the conclusion that a Facebook page is “an advertisement” 
and that the scope of the advertisement includes user generated content. 

24. The Panel first considered whether a Facebook page was an advertisement for the 
purpose of the ABAC Scheme in its determination 38/09 dated 11 May 2009. After 
considering the overseas experience and the spirit and intent of the ABAC Scheme as 
well as the actual characteristics of the Facebook page, the Panel concluded that the 
particular Facebook page referred in that Determination was captured by the ABAC 
Scheme.  

25. The Panel believes that the same conclusion is to be reached in relation to the 
advertisers Facebook page. The page contains the product name, product logo and 
photographs of the products. These characteristics are common to advertising and 
would be recognised as such. Further it is clear that the advertiser has control over its 
Facebook page even though the principal concerns expressed by the complainant arise 
from users of the site and not through posts made by the advertiser itself.  

26. While it is concluded that the Facebook page is “advertising” for the purposes of the 
ABAC Scheme, the Panel non-the-less does acknowledge the difficulties of applying a 
Scheme designed for a very different type of advertising to the medium of social media. 
Many of the points raised by the advertiser have also been recognised in the past by the 
Panel itself. This includes the suggestion that it is timely for the Management Committee 
and the sponsors of the ABAC Scheme to conduct a holistic review of the interaction of 
social media with the ABAC and whether this form of marketing and advertising should 
be governed within the ABAC Scheme or through some other mechanism. It is noted in 
passing that the Management Committee of the Scheme has indicated that such a 
review will be undertaken in the near future.  

Substantive issues 

27. The Advertiser argues that the User Comments must be considered in terms of the 
Preamble to the Code, namely “its probable impact on a reasonable person within the 
class to whom the advertisement or product material is directed and other persons to 
whom the advertisement or product material may be communicated, and taking its 
content as a whole”.   In particular: 

(a) The VB Facebook page can only be accessed by persons registered as 
over 18 years of age and does not appear on pages of people registered 
as 17 and under via news feeds. 
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(b) Those who visit the page are actively seeking it out and can opt out at 
any time if it is not to their liking, unlike more traditional forms of 
advertising a consumer is required to take an active step (ie searching for 
VB on facebook) to be exposed to the VB page.  Therefore the VB page 
will most likely only ever be seen by consumers who are already familiar 
with the VB product and who are likely to be familiar with the tongue in 
cheek, self deprecating and ironic tone by which it is marketed.  They will 
view the User Comments as “throw-away lines”. 

28. The Panel must consider the advertisement in context and in considering probable 
impact must consider impact not only on the class of persons to whom the advertisement 
is directed but also other persons to whom the advertisement “may be communicated”.  
The Panel accepts that the age settings applying to Facebook, if followed would result in 
an over 18 years old audience to the page. It is noted however, that a false age can be 
used for an underage person to access sites of this type.  Likewise the Panel cannot 
assume that it will only be seen by consumers familiar with the product.  It may be 
accessed by any Facebook users registered as over 18 years of age which is a broad 
cross-section of the community. 

29. The Panel will consider each provision of the ABAC that the complaint relates to in turn. 

Section (a) (i) (iii) 

30. The complaint suggests that the advertisement is in breach of Section (a)(i) and (iii) of 
the Code by failing to present a mature, balanced and responsible approach to the 
consumption of alcohol and promoting offensive behaviour and/or encouraging and 
promoting excessive consumption, misuse or abuse of alcohol by: 

(a) Comments made in response to a post by VB on 25 January 2011 
“Besides VB, what’s the next essential needed for a great Australia Day 
BBQ”, in particular: 

• Meat and bongs; 

• A beer bong; 

• Vb vb and more vb mmm mother’s milk; 

• More VB; 

• Cocaine & strippers; 

• Another vb!; 

• More vb 

• Extra vb as to much is never enough; 

• More V.B 



  

 

 8/17 

(b) Comments made in response to a post by VB on 15 February 2011 
“Could this be every man’s dream job? VB’s brewmasters get to taste 
each batch of VB six times before it goes out to you”, in particular: 

• As you can see from my police record im highly experienced look 4wd 2 
da interview!lmfao; 

• Hook it to my veins!!!!!!!! 

(c) A post by VB on 14 January 2011 “It’s nearly 5pm – time to crack the 
weekend’s first VB” (implying and encouraging the consumption of the 
first of many units of the product in a culture where weekends are 
characterised by alcohol consumption) and comments in response to that 
post, in particular: 

• What’s this 5pm crap.  Cracked my first one hours ago; 

• lol your 6 hours late; 

• its never too early ern! 

• Started already; 

• FUCK THAT I cracked my first 4 hours ago haha; 

• And actually beer o’clock is when the pub opens isn’t it? 

• I do it every day; 

• 5pm, pfft, I cracked my first at 5 am; 

• On the 8th already; 

• I cracked my first vb 10 hours ago lol.  Bring it on…. 

(d) Comments made in response to a post by VB on 23 September 2011 
“What are your plans for preliminary final weekend?  Hope VB’s involved”, 
in particular: 

• Get pissed with the fam, bottle my cousin! 

• Drink a shit load & back the Mighty Storm; 

(e) Comments made in response to a post by VB on 30 September 2011 
“Two massive grand finals in two days.  Has there ever been a better 
reason to enjoy a few cold VBs than this?”, in particular: 

• A few VB????? More like A LOT OF VBs:) 

31. The Advertiser argues that the comments should be considered in context of their 
audience and as such will be seen as light-hearted and not intended to be taken literally 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 25 above and also by reason of the use of 
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expressions such as “lol” (laugh out loud), “haha” and “pfft”.  Further, the Advertiser 
argues that the Brand Post referred to in paragraph (c) above contains no express or 
implied encouragement to drink immoderately. 

32. The Panel does not believe that the posts from the advertiser read alone are in breach of 
Section (a) (i) (iii) of the Code. However, the user generated content read in conjunction 
with the posts from the advertiser do suggest that excessive consumption of alcohol is 
acceptable and is encouraged. Accordingly, this ABAC standard has been breached by 
the webpage at the time the complaint was made.  

Section (a)(ii)(b) 

33. The complaint suggests the advertisement is in breach of Section (a)(ii) of the Code by 
encouraging underage drinking by reason that the Facebook page is openly accessible 
to Facebook users under the age of 18 who are able to view the content, comment, post 
content and also ‘Like’ the pages so that any content posted is pushed to their news 
feeds. 

34. This issue is one of placement of the advertisement, rather than the actual content of the 
advertisement. The ABAC is principally concerned with the content of an ad and only 
indirectly refers to placement by reference in the ABAC preamble to assessments to 
conformity of an advertisement with the ABAC to be undertaken “in terms of its probable 
impact upon a reasonable person within the class of persons to whom the advertisement is 
directed and other persons to whom the advertisement may be communicated”.  The ABAC 
does not state alcohol ads should not be broadcast at particular times, or placed in particular 
styles of media. Accordingly, the Facebook page is not in breach of this Section of the Code, 
merely because it can be accessed by persons under 18 and who falsely state their date of 
birth. 

Section (d) 

35. The complaint suggests the advertisement is in breach of Section (d) of the Code by 
depicting a direct association between the consumption of alcohol beverages and the 
operation of a motor vehicle… or potentially hazardous activity by:  

(f) A comment made in response to a post by VB on 15 February 2011 
“Could this be every man’s dream job? VB’s brewmasters get to taste 
each batch of VB six times before it goes out to you”, namely: 

• As you can see from my police record im highly experienced look 4wd 2 
da interview!lmfao; 

36. The Panel has considered this post and does not believe that it is a breach of section (d) 
of the Code as it is not clear what type of behaviour lead to the police record and it is a 
long bow to draw to find this comment depicts a direct association between the 
consumption of alcohol beverages and the operation of a motor vehicle. 

37. The complaint is upheld in part, for the reasons outlined above.  
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